
 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 6 February 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kath Thomas – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 25)  

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be 

independently run & funded 

 (Pages 26 - 34)  

2.2 P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a 

Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools 

 (Pages 35 - 44)  

2.3 P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner for the Health & 

Wellbeing of Wounded, Injured, Sick and Homeless veterans 

 (Pages 45 - 50)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Health  

 

3.1 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service 

 (Pages 51 - 53)  

3.2 P-04-505 Eating Disorder Unit in Wales 

 (Page 54)  

3.3 P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis 

 (Pages 55 - 56)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.4 P-05-761 Demand Funding from the Welsh Government to Support Autism 

Spectrum Connections Cymru 

 (Pages 57 - 61)  

3.5 P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and 

support disabled people to live independently 

 (Pages 62 - 94)  

Environment  

 

3.6 P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework 

Surrounding Waste Wood Processing Facilities 

 (Pages 95 - 98)  

3.7 P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine 

sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off 

Cardiff 

 (Pages 99 - 106)  

3.8 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1 

 (Pages 107 - 117)  

Finance  

 

3.9 P-05-740 Petition to Protect our High Street 

 (Pages 118 - 120)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for items 5 and 7 of today's agenda 

(09.45)   

5 Forward Work Planning 

(09.45) (Pages 121 - 125)  

6 Evidence session - P-04-682 Routine Screening for Type 1 

Diabetes in Children and Young People 

(10.00) (Pages 126 - 141)  

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 



7 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be 

independently run & funded 

 

This petition was submitted by Tom Embling having collected 138 signatures 

online. 

 

Text of Petition 

Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run & 

funded separately from Women's Aid Cymru & all associated. 

 

The cross-government definition of domestic violence and abuse is: "Any 

incident or pattern of incidents of controlling, coercive, threatening 

behaviour, violence or abuse between those aged 16 or over who are, or 

have been, intimate partners or family members regardless of gender or 

sexuality." 

 

Domestic Abuse can effect anyone. With more Male victims/survivors 

seeking help, advise, support & safety than ever before. It is important that 

Male victims deserve independent support & funding from such gender bias 

groups as Women's Aid Cymru & all associated.  

Male victims/survivors deserve support/help specific to their needs, while 

still maintaining their dignity, & providing them and their children safety 

equal & parallel to that which women currently receive. 

 

Additional Information 

Current Domestic Abuse statistics across Wales & England, indicate that 

Domestic Abuse will affect 1 in 4 women and 1 in 6 men in their lifetime. 

 

Domestic Abuse/Violence is a problem that can effect anyone so surely it 

should be: 

"Putting people & their children first." 

 

There is no greater
[...]
ubject matter and if its inclusion would enrich learners’ understanding of the 

world around them as citizens of Wales as well as the UK, Europe and the world. 

Specifically, Units 1 and 3 will require candidates to make reference to the impact of historical 

change on Wales or on a Welsh perspective. Unit 1 assessments will include compulsory questions 

that require knowledge and understanding of Welsh History. Unit 3 assessments take a thematic 

approach to historical development. Candidates will be required to draw upon the Welsh context in 

their responses to specific Unit 3 questions. 

 

 

 

 

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this briefing is correct at 

the time of publication. Readers should be aware that these briefings are not necessarily 

updated or otherwise amended to reflect subsequent changes. 

 

Pack Page 39

http://www.wjec.co.uk/wjec-gcse-history-spec-from-2017-e.pdf?language_id=1


Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru                

  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-799 
Ein cyf/Our ref KW/05233/17 
 

 
David J Rowlands AM 
Chair of the Petitions Committee 

 

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales 
 
 
 

02 January 2018 
 

 
 
Dear David 
 
Thank you for your recent letter about a petition in relation to the teaching of Welsh History 
from a Welsh perspective. 
 
Wales has a rich culture and
[...]
hope to 

learn and protect the language. 

Welsh history needs to be taught from a Welsh perspective, and to be analysed by 

looking at how different matters and happenings had their effects on Wales and her 

people. This is lost now because there is lacking when it comes to analysing 

different viewpoints in Wales, and because of that we lose the Welsh narrative in the 

discussion. We need to look deeper on this matter by questioning all the past 

events and their effects on the Country and on the people. 

4. Every aspect of Welsh history  

It is important to teach every aspect of Welsh History, no matter if it is a negative or 

positive event in the Welsh timeline, and it’s important to do deep research into all 

of it. This would also look deeper at the perspective into the role Wales played in 

the building of empire, and the connection between Wales and different minorities 

today, which would let us as a nation look at the role the people of Wales and Welsh 

customs have had on the UK, Europe and the World. 

Elfed Wyn Jones 

 

Pack Page 44



P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner for the Health 

& Wellbeing of Wounded, Injured, Sick and Homeless veterans 

 

This petition was submitted by Nicola Hester, having collected 50 signatures 

online. 

 

Text of Petition 

Here in Wales, I was proud that we were first for a Commissioner for both 

Children & Young People, and Older Persons. Unfortunately Scotland has 

beaten us to have a Commissioner for Veterans. 

 

We veterans need someone to be our voice and true representation to the 

Welsh Government. Not what the "chiefs" want you to know. 

 

We need someone who can meet with us, know our views and what we need. 

To support those unfortunate who end up in prison instead of having mental 

health treatment for PTSD. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Torfaen  

 South Wales East 

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 2.3



 

 

 

 RS Ref: 18/5398 

B
ri

ff
 T

u
d
a
l
[...]
nternational models of support for service personnel, veterans and their 

families; and make recommendations for the future. 

On 22 November 2017, there was a Welsh Conservatives debate on support for the armed 

forces. 

In responding to the debate, the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services, 

agreed to attend a future meeting of the All Party Group to discuss the report and its 

recommendations.  

Other information 

The Scottish Government has appointed a Veterans Commissioner to provide: 

Pack Page 47

http://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2017/armedforcesrememberance/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2017/armedforcesrememberance/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2017/armedforcesrememberance/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/communities/safety/armedforces/armed-forces-expert-group/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/communities/safety/armedforces/armed-forces-expert-group/?lang=en
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s68401/Inquiry%20into%20the%20impact%20of%20the%20Armed%20Forces%20Covenant%20in%20Wales.pdf
http://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/4660#C35252
http://www.gov.scot/About/public-bodies/veterans-commissioner/About


 

 

 

 RS Ref: 18/5398 

B
ri

ff
 T

u
d
a
le

n
 |

 B
ri

e
fi

n
g
 P

a
g

e
  
3
 

…impartial advice to the Scottish Government and other public sector organisations in the form 

of reports and recommendations designed to improve support for the ex-Service community in 

Scotland and promote veterans as valued and valuable members of our workplaces and communities. 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this briefing is correct at 

the time of publication. Readers should be aware that these briefings are not necessarily 

updated or otherwise amended to reflect subsequent changes. 

 

Pack Page 48



Pack Page 49



Pack Page 50



P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating D
[...]
ttee, 24.01.18 

 

Dear Mr Rowlands 

 

Thank you so much for sharing this letter. I’m so pleased to see that action is being 

taken at last, on what is such an important issue. 

 

I have complete trust in Dr Jacinta Tan, as have the good fortune of having worked 

alongside her over these past few years.  

 

Thank you once again for your continued support for this petition. 

I look forward to the results of the report. 

 

Yours in gratitude 

 

Helen Missen  

 

Pack Page 53



P-04-505 Eating Disorder Unit in Wales 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to inform the Welsh 

Government of the urgency and necessity to provide a specialist eating 

disorder unit in Wales. 

 

Additional Information:  

We would like to see a specialist eating disorder unit built in Wales to reduce 

the stress and disruption of traveling so far from family and friends by 

having to go to England to receive treatment. In 2007 the government 

acknowledged that there was no specialist treatment in Wales and that this 

needed to change, yet 5 years on we are still waiting for that change. I know 

from personal experience how hard it is to be in hospital so far away from 

home and believe that an eating disorder unit in Wales would make the 

process of treatment and recovery easier for welsh sufferers. 

 

Petition raised by:  Keira Marlow 

 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 8 October 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 526  

 

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 3.2



P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis (the is a 

crisis team but do not support children with disabilities) 

This petition was submitted by Rebecca Weale having collected 200 signatures.  

Text of the Petition 

I am trying to highlight the need for the Cwm Taf children's crisis team to recognise 

there is a vital need for children with disabilities to be supported through crisis and 

have the right to be treated as any other child would. 

I am a mother of four children, my middle son Tom has numerous needs, severe 

learning difficulties, autism, a mood disorder as well as other additional health 

issues. Tom hits a crisis point every now and again. Which involves increase in 

aggression, shouting louder than usual, hurting himself as well as others, as well as 

many other changes in behaviour. Tom has extremely limited communication skills 

and is unable to tell us what is wrong or what we can do to help. We have been at 

crisis point with Tom who is now 15yrs old and on high doses of medications, many 

times over the years and it's astonishing how things have not progressed with 

regards to support for children with disabilities while at crisis. Tom is currently at a 

crisis point and has been for some time. We as a family have had very little if any 

support to help him through this difficult period. I have been made aware there is a 

children's crisis team however they do not support children with disabilities! Surely 

a child at crisis no matter if they have disabilities or not, is still a child at crisis. In 

fact I may be wrong but in some cases may need more crisis support. I can not 

believe at this day in age this divide is still exceptable. I am trying to highlight the 

need for the Cwm Taf children's crisis team to recognise there is a vitial need for 

children with disabilities to be supported through crisis and have the right to be 

treated as any other child would.  

Assembly Constituency and Region. 

 Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney 

 South Wales East 

Pack Page 55

Agenda Item 3.3



P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis – 

Correspondence from the petitioner to the Committee, 23.01.18 

 

I’d like to thank the committee for the time you have given, I am truly grateful. I am 

also thankful for Vaughan Gethins response regarding the petition. However we as a 

family of a child in ‘great’ need are still in the same position almost a year l
[...]
onal co-ordinator for the Autism Development Team in 

the WLGA and/or any other representative of the WLGA. 

2. Copies of all minutes of meetings held between Welsh Government Social 

Services officials and the national co-ordinator for the Autism Development Team in 

the WLGA and/or any other representative of the WLGA.  

 

Pack Page 60

http://gov.wales/docs/decisions/2017/health/170105atisn10984lttr.pdf


3. Copies of all notes made of telephone conversations and conferences exchanged 

between Welsh Government Social Services officials and the national co-ordinator 

for the Autism Development Team in the WLGA/ and/or any other representatives 

of the WLGA."  

The details of these FOIs are particularly concerning. They show how the WLGA 

are profiting immensely at the expense of public money that could be used for 

autism resources in Wales. 

Nothing in the strategy proves that the Welsh Government are spending some of the 

funding on the third sector which is a duty placed within the social care and well-

being act. 

The FOI mentioned above is very interesting. The investigation showed that there 

has been no procurement during the roll out of the autism strategy. The WLGA are 

profiting immensely from the autism strategy. 

There appears to be no evidence of any of the plans for an integrated autism service 

and have never been formally tendered for or proposed. This seems especially 

strange considering ASCC's previous response.   

Why have the points that ASCC have raised in their response not been addressed? 

Can they provide any evidence that funding has been allocated to the third sector? 

What are the procurement processes, how is it ensured that there is equality of 

opportunity for all? 

You haven't even mentioned anything about the Welsh Local Government 

Association (WLGA) and not to mention the influence of the WLGA on how funding is 

allocated to the regional boards. 

I have absolutely no confidence in the Welsh Government
[...]
es against the Tories. We must question why Welsh Labour are not 

playing their part in the changing political landscape? 

 

Indeed, eventually it should be our aim to set up an Independent Living Fund 

for Wales so that no disabled person should have to suffer the same 

uncertainty and isolation as WILG recipients are now experiencing. We can 

only begin to believe that true social justice and equality for all is possible if 

Welsh Labour revisit their WILG decision.  

 

Welsh Labour will no doubt argue that we should give the Social Services and 

Well-being (Wales) Act a chance to succeed.However, this idealistic act needs 

hefty investment and resources to ensure it is a success – with no sign of any 

of the necessary improvements to our infrastructure that the success of the 

Act depends on. This may indeed be the time for a revolutionary change in 

the way social care is delivered, but such a transformation could take a 

decade or more and WILG recipients do not deserve to be treated like guinea 

pigs when their high care and support needs require long-term stability and 

structure. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Wrexham 

 North Wales 

Pack Page 63



Pack Page 64



Pack Page 65



Pack Page 66



Digital ISBN 978 1 4734 3224 6
© Crown copyright 2015  
WG23100 Pack Page 67



~ 1 ~ 
 

CONTENTS 

 

Part 1    Introduction 

Part 2    The Consultation 

Part 3    Responses: Main Consultation 

Part 4    Concluding Remarks and Next Steps 

Part 5    List of Respondents 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 68



~ 2 ~ 
 

Part 1. Introduction 

Last year the UK Government announced to Parliament that it was to close the 
Independent Living Fund (ILF) on 30 June 2015. This decision was taken without 
any prior discussion or negotiation with the devolved administrations. At this point 
responsibility for meeting the support needs of the ILF recipients in Wales will pass 
to the Welsh Government. 
[...]
nstrates 

that, at depths below 5cms, radioactivity concentrations may be up to 5 

times higher. 

  

While sedimentary radioactive material is initially likely to disperse, studies 

prove that it later re-concentrates in coastal and estuarine mudflats and 

saltmarshes, and is also available for sea-to-land transfer during onshore 

winds and coastal flooding. We note the absence of research on the fate of 

such radioactivity in South Wales inshore waters.  In this context we are 

concerned that the environmental and human health (dose) risks from the 

proposed disposal have not been adequately researched and that any 

conclusions based on the current incomplete data, are unreliable. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Carmarthen West and South Pembrokeshire 

 Mid and West Wales 

Pack Page 100



P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine 

sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off 

Cardiff – Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 29.01.18 

Dear Hannah and Colleagues: 

thank you for your most recent contact forwarding transcripts etc: I am, as always, 

most grateful for your assistance and support. 

Re the most recent ruling/announcement by the Petitions Committee : ie.....  

“The Committee considered the evidence received in previous sessions and agreed 

to write to Natural Resources Wales to: 

 suggest that NRW should request that further samples are taken at depth, in 

order to assist with public reassurance in relation to this licence; ensure that 

the results of all analysis carried out on the sediment are made publically 

available; 

 recommend that details of all radionuclides tested for should be made clear 

in relation to any further testing, in light of previous confusion over the 

details of the radiological assessment conducted on the material; and 

 to ask for further details of any sampling or monitoring carried out within 

the wider Severn Estuary 
[...]
ast 9 years 
4 Figures for Powys are from 2016 JHLAS and average completions for the 9 years 2008-2016.  
5 Data from the last Swansea JHLAS in 2016, with average completions for the 10 years to 2016. 
6 The Vale of Glamorgan JHLAS was adopted in June 2017 and no recent housing data is available. 

Pack Page 117



P-05-740 Petition to Protect our High Street. 

 

This petition was submitted by Sally Stephenson, which collected 939 online 

signatures and 729 paper signatures. 

Text of the Petition 

 We, the undersigned, believe that the Welsh Government’s transitional rate-

relief relief scheme is inadequate to meet the needs of businesses affected 

by the most recent re-valuation of premises and call on the Welsh 

Government to develop a package of permanent rate-relief measures to 

alleviate the financial pressure on small businesses.. 

 

Assembly constituency and Region. 

 Vale of Glamorgan 

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 118

Agenda Item 3.9



Written Statement - Delivering a tax cut for small businesses: a permanent small 

business rates relief scheme for Wales  

Last updated 13 December 2017 

Mark Drakeford, Cabinet Secretary for Finance  

The Welsh Government has previously set out our intention to introduce a 

permanent small business rates relief scheme from 1 April 2018.  This will 

provide certainty and security for small businesses in Wales, delivering a tax 

cut to help them drive long term economic growth.  Today, I am pleased to 

announce the details of the permanent scheme. 

 

In 2017-18, we are providing small businesses with more than £110 million 

of support in paying their rates bills.  Our permanent scheme, which will be 

in place from 1 April 2018, will maintain this investment from the Welsh 

Government.  In line with our tax principles, the new scheme will target the 

support more effectively towards the businesses that will benefit most, 

supporting jobs and growth and delivering wider benefits for our local 

c
[...]
 

years workforce plan by supporting childcare providers to operate more 

sustainably, and align to the aspirations of the Economic Action Plan.     

 

• Potential to time-limit the general period of relief, in order to redirect 

resources to provide greater help to businesses in the early period of 

establishment and growth. 

 

• Assessing the feasibility of linking eligibility for relief with the payment of 

the living wage 

 

• Work to address non-domestic rates fraud and avoidance 

 

• The consideration of possible exceptions from relief where businesses do 

not align with Welsh Government policy objectives. 

 

My intention is to take a progressive, fair and transparent approach towards 

Pack Page 120



local taxation in Wales which continues to provide vital funding for local 

services.  Delivering a permanent relief scheme for small businesses is a key 

step in delivering this.   

 

Pack Page 121



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 121

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-04-682 Routine Screening for Type 1 Diabetes in Children and 

Young People  

This petition was submitted by Anthony Cook, having collected 

2,570 signatures. An associated petition collected 3,670 

signatures 

Text of the Petition  

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh 

Government to introduce routine screening for Type 1 Diabetes in 

children and young people. 

In January of this year we tragically lost our beloved 13-year-old 

grandson, Peter Baldwin, to Type 1 diabetes that had been 

undetected until it was too late to save him. Peter was a well-

loved and highly respected pupil at Whitchurch High School in 

Cardiff where he is greatly missed but for his family the hurt is 

unimaginable. 

 Our daughter Beth was recently presented with an award from 

The Pride of Britain for her fundraising efforts and for raising 

awareness of this terrible illness but with your help, and that of 

your frien
[...]
ed

Pack Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run & funded
	Reseach brief
	05.12.18 Correspondence - The Leader of the House and Chief Whip to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools
	Research brief
	02.01.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	30.01.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.3 P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner for the Health & Wellbeing of Wounded, Injured, Sick and Homeless veterans
	Research brief
	18.01.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services

	3.1 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service
	17.01.18 Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	24.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-04-505 Eating Disorder Unit in Wales
	3.3 P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis
	23.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-05-761 Demand Funding from the Welsh Government to Support Autism Spectrum Connections Cymru
	09.01.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	29.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.5 P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and support disabled people to live independently
	14.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	29.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework Surrounding Waste Wood Processing Facilities
	25.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff
	29.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	30.01.18 - Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to the Chair
	31.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.8 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1
	16.01.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-05-740 Petition to Protect our High Street
	13.12.17 Written Statement - Cabinet Secretary for Finance

	5 Forward Work Planning
	6 Evidence session - P-04-682 Routine Screening for Type 1 Diabetes in Children and Young People
	Research brief
	Refferal pathway






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

Meeting time: 09.03 - 10.59

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4523 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services 

Chris Jones, Deputy Chief Medical Officer for Wales, Welsh 

Government 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  There were no apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run 

& funded  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to 

await the views of the petitioner on the response from the Leader of the House before 

considering further action on the petition. 

 

2.2 P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh 

perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to 

Invite the petitioner and Dr Elin Jones to an oral evidence session on the petition prior 

to considering the possibility of a debate further. 

 

2.3 P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner for the Health & 

Wellbeing of Wounded, Injured, Sick and Homeless veterans  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to 

await the views of the petitioner on the response from the Cabinet Secretary for Local 

Government and Public Services before considering further action on the petition. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to maintain a 

watching brief during the eating disorder review being carried out until autumn 2018 

and await further updates on progress before considering whether or not to take any 

further action. 



3.2 P-04-505 Eating Disorder Unit in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to maintain a 

watching brief during the eating disorder review being carried out until autumn 2018 

and await further updates on progress before considering whether or not to take any 

further action. 

 

3.3 P-05-754 Lack of support for children with disabilities at crisis  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to Cwm 

Taf Health Board to ask for their response to the petition and for information about: 

 the resources allocated to CAMHS services, including for crisis support; and 

 the access that children with disabilities have to CAMHS crisis support.  

 

3.4 P-05-761 Demand Funding from the Welsh Government to Support Autism 

Spectrum Connections Cymru  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to: 

 the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to ask for further 

information about the decision-making process behind the development and 

roll-out of the national Integrated Autism Service and why a tender process was 

not conducted; and  

 Cardiff and Vale Regional Partnership Board to ask for details of the process 

undertaken in rolling out the Integrated Autism Service locally, and how the 

Service is working with Autism Spectrum Connections Cymru. 

 

3.5 P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and 

support disabled people to live independently  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to pass the 

petitioner’s comments to the Minister for Children and Social Care and ask for: 



 his response to the concerns raised over the ability of some local authorities to 

adequately provide the support that people with disabilities require to live 

independently; and 

 details of the monitoring being undertaken in relation to local authorities’ 

implementation of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014. 

 

3.6 P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework Surrounding 

Waste Wood Processing Facilities  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 ask Natural Resources Wales for further details of the processes they undertake 

when operators breach their licence conditions, as requested by the petitioner; 

and  

 write to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment, Planning and Rural Affairs to ask 

for information about plans for future public consultation on Environmental 

Permitting Regulations, as referred to by NRW. 

 

3.7 P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine 

sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff  

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is a Cardiff Councillor and attended a recent Council meeting at which the issue was 

considered.   

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await the 

following information before agreeing any further action on the petition: 

o an update from NRW in relation to whether additional sampling at depth 

will be carried out on the material to be dredged; 

o the results of the radiation dose analysis being conducted by Cefas on the 

samples taken in 2009; 

o details of any further studies in relation to the Severn Estuary; and 

o further analysis from the petitioners. 



3.8 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to provide the 

detailed comments from the petitioner to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning 

and Rural Affairs for her consideration, and ask for a response in particular to the 

suggestions made by the petitioner about possible alternative approaches to 

calculating land supply.  

 

3.9 P-05-740 Petition to Protect our High Street  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, in light of the Welsh 

Government’s announcement of a permanent small business rates relief scheme to be 

in place from 1 April 2018, agreed to give the petitioner a further opportunity to 

comment before the next meeting on 27 February and to close the petition if no 

response is received.  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for items 5 and 7 of today's agenda  

The motion was agreed.  

 

5 Forward Work Planning  

The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme and agreed the scheduling of 

future evidence sessions.  

In relation to P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation, the Committee agreed to 

invite CAFCASS Cymru and the Minister for Children and Social Care to give evidence to 

a future meeting, and to seek written evidence on the petition from a number of other 

organisations.  

 



6 Evidence session - P-04-682 Routine Screening for Type 1 Diabetes in 

Children and Young People  

The Committee heard evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social 

Services and Chris Jones, Welsh Government.  

 

7 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session  

The Committee considered the evidence received on P-04-682 Routine Screening for 

Type 1 Diabetes in Children and Young People and agreed to produce a report on the 

petition.  


